














0 0 

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF AUSTIN 

On or about May 3, 2013, Edgar Zanek, Jr. and Doris Jean Zanek acting as 
Co-Trustees of the ZANEK IRREVOCABLE TRUST executed and delivered a 
Deed of Trust to Dennis Hansen, the Trustee, for the benefit of Austin County State 
Bank which conveyed the following described two tracts of land: 

1. All that certain lot, tract or parcel of land lying and being situated in 
Brazos County, Texas and being Lot Twenty-nine (29), Block One (1), TIFFANY 
PARK SUBDIVISION, PHASE TWO, an addition to the City of Bryan, Texas 
according to plat recorded in Volume 2146, Page 160, Official Records of Brazos 
County; 

2. 167 .6413 acres, more or less, part of the J. Furnash Survey, A-40, being 
the same property described as being the 228.5 acre tract described in the following 
deeds: Deed dated March 14, 1953 from Otto Winklemann to Herbert L. Arning and 
wife, Lydia Arning, filed for record in the Clerk's file number 589, Austin County 
Deed Record; Deed from John Arning, Guardian, to Herbert L. Arning, which deed 
is dated the 4th day of February, 1953, filed for record the 17th day of March, 1953, 
Clerk's File number 591, Austin County Deed Records; Deed from John Arning, et 
ux, to Herbert L. Arning and wife, Lydia Arning, dated the 8th day of December 
1952 and filed for record the 17th day of March, 1953 in Clerk's File number 590, 
Austin County Deed Records; Deed from Ida Arning Buck to Herbert L. Arning and 
wife, Lydia Arning, which deed is dated the 30th day of June, 1953, and filed for 
record on the 2nd day of July, 1953, Clerk's file number 1305, Austin County Deed 
Records, LESS AND EXCEPT 5.00 acres described in Deed dated February 22, 
1971, from Herbert L Arning and wife, Lydia D. Arning to Robert E. Beamon, 
recorded in Volume 325, Page 350, Deed Records of Austin County, Texas and 
LESS AND EXCEPT 5.766 acres described ·in Deed dated June 28, 1971, from 
Herbert L. Arning and wife, Lydia D. Arning to R.D. Minatra, recorded in Volume 
328, Page 295, Deed Records of Austin County, Texas and LESS AND EXCEPT 
50.0927 acres described in Deed dated December 31, 1979, from Lydia Arning and 
Doris Zanek to Robert Beamon, recorded in Volume 423, Page 727, Deed Records 
fo Austin County, Texas, LESS AND EXCEPT a 10.00 acre tract ofland out of the 
J. Furnash Survey, Abstract No. 40, Austin County, Texas, said 10.00 acre tract 
being described more fully in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein; 
and 

The Deed of Trust was recorded in the Official Records of Brazos County, 
Texas, in Volume 11331, Page 160. The Deed of Trust was corrected by instrument 
dated June 19, 2013 filed of record in Volume 11422, Page 66 of the Official 
Records of Brazos County, Texas wherein the two properties were separated and 
secured by two separate Deeds of Trust, Both Correction Deeds of Trust were 
renewed and extended by Instrument dated April 23, 2015, effective March 8, 2015 
filed in Brazos County Official Records in Volume 12646. 270 and filed in the 
Official Public Records of Austin County, Texas in Clerk's File No. 151737. Both 
Correction Deeds of Trust were again renewed, extended and modified by 
Instrument effective date February 8, 2018 filed in Brazos County Official Records 
in Volume 14496, Instrument 13209779. 

=2.olS-59 



0 0 

WHEREAS, defaults have occurred and Austin County State Bank, the legal 
owner and holder of the Note and Deed of Trust, has demanded cure of defaults, and, 
such cure not having been made, Austin County State Bank has accelerated said 
indebtedness and demanded payment in full on the above described Note together 
with all expenses permitted under the terms of the Deed of Trust and the whole of 
said indebtedness has become due and payable in full; and 

WHEREAS, Borrowers as obligors, despite Austin County State Bank's demand, 
have failed to pay and continue to fail to pay the Note; and 

WHEREAS, Austin County State Bank, the owner and holder of the Note therein 
described, has duly appointed Dennis Hansen as Trustee, and requested Dennis 
Hansen as Trustee under the Deed of Trust to exercise the power of sale under the 
Deed of Trust for the purpose of enforcing the collection of the indebtedness secured 
thereby, but notice is hereby given that Austin County State Bank may appoint another 
person as substitute trustee to conduct the sale herein described as provided in the 
Deed of Trust: 

NOW THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that after due 
publication of this Notice as required by the Deed of Trust, that on 2nd day of 
October, 2018, at 10:00 a.m., or within three (3) hours thereafter, I, Dennis Hansen, 
Trustee, will sell at the area designated by the Commissioners Court of Austin 
County ("Commissioners") as the designated area for the conduct of foreclosure sales 
of this nature in Austin County, Texas (or at such other location as may be designated 
by the Commissioners after the sending of this Notice and before the sale), to-wit: the 
foyer/lobby of the Austin County Courthouse located at One East Main, Bellville, 
Austin County, Texas 77418, to the highest bidder for cash (subject to the provisions 
of the Deed of Trust permitting the beneficiary under the Deed of Trust to have its 
bid credited to the indebtedness owed to such beneficiary by Borrowers under the 
Note and Deed of Trust up to the amount of unpaid indebtedness secured by the Deed 
of Trust at the time of the sale), the following described real property lying and being 
situated in the County of Austin, State of Texas, together with all improvements 
thereon and all fixtures and personal property covered by the Deed of Trust, and 
which includes, without limitation, the following described real property, together 
with improvements thereon, situated in Austin County, Texas, to-wit: 

167.6413 acres, more or less, part of the J. Fumash Survey, A-40, being 
the same property described as being the 228.5 acre tract described in 
the following deeds: Deed dated.March 14, 1953 from Otto Winklemann 
to Herbert L. Arning and wife, Lydia Arning, filed for record in the 
Clerk's file number 589, Austin County Deed Record; Deed from John 
Arning, Guardian, to Herbert L. Arning, which deed is dated the 4th day 
of February, 1953,. filed for record the 17th day of March, 1953, Clerk's 
File number 591, Austin County Deed Records; Deed from John Arning, 
et ux, to Herbert L. Arning and wife, Lydia Arning, dated the 8th day of 
December 1952 and filed for record the 17th day of March, 1953 in 



0 0 

Clerk's File number 590, Austin County Deed Records; Deed from Ida 
Arning Buck to Herbert L. Arning and wife, Lydia Arning, which deed 
is dated the 30th day of June, 1953, and filed for record on the 2nd day 
of July, 1953, Clerk's file number 1305, Austin County Deed Records, 
LESS AND EXCEPT 5.00 acres described in Deed dated February 22, 
1971, from Herbert L Arning and wife, Lydia D. Arning to Robert E. 
Beamon, recorded in Volume 325, Page 350, Deed Records of Austin 
County, Texas and LESS AND EXCEPT 5.766 acres described in Deed 
dated June 28, 1971, from Herbert L. Arning and wife, Lydia D. Arning 
to R.D. Minatra, recorded in Volume 328, Page 295, Deed Records of 
Austin County, Texas and LESS AND EXCEPT 50.0927 acres 
described in Deed dated December 31, 1979, from Lydia Arning and 
Doris Zanek to Robert Beamon, recorded in Volume 423, Page 727, 
Deed Records fo Austin County, Texas, LESS AND EXCEPT a 10.00 
acre tract ofland out of the J. Fumash Survey, Abstract No. 40, Austin 
County, Texas, said 10.00 acre tract being described more fully in 
Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein; 

The Deed of Trust permits Austin County State Bank as the beneficiary 
thereunder to postpone, withdraw, or reschedule the sale for another day. Notice of 
the date of any rescheduled foreclosure sale will be reposted and refiled in 
accordance with the posting and filing requirements of the Texas Property Code. 
Such reposting or refiling may be after the date originally scheduled for this sale. 

The sale will be made expressly subject to any title matters set forth in the 
Deed of Trust, but prospective bidden;, are reminded that by law the sale will 
necessarily be made subject to all prior matters of record affecting the property, if 
any, to the extent that they remain in force and effect and have not been subordinated 
to the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are strongly urged to examine the 
applicable property records to determine the nature and extent of such matters, if 
any. 

Dennis Hansen, Trustee, may be contacted at 436 S. Front Street, Bellville, 
TX 77418. 

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the 
United States. If you or your spouse is serving on active military duty. including 
active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National 
Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed 
forces of the United States. Please send written notice of the active military 
service to Melissa Luetge, Substitute Trustee, may be contacted at P.O. Box 182, 
Industry, Texas 78944 immediately. 

THE SALE OF THE PROPERTY SHALL BE "AS IS" AND "WHERE IS" 
AND WITHOUT REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND BY 
THE TRUSTEE OR AUSTIN COUNTY STATE BANK, EXPRESS, IMPLIED, 
STATUTORY, QUASISTATUTORY OR OTHERWISE, ANY WARRANTY OF 



0 

MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE BEING 
EXPRESSLY DISCLAMED. NEITHER AUSTIN COUNTY STATE BANK NOR 
THE TRUSTEE MAKE ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES WITH 
RESPECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, RULES, AGREEMENTS, OR 
SPECIFICATIONS, NOR WITH RESPECT TO CONDITION, QUALITY, 
CAPACITY, DESIGN, OPERATION, ABSENCE OF ANY LATENT DEFECTS, 
OR ANY OTHER WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION WHATSOEVER WITH 
RESPECT TO THE PROPERTY, ALL OF WHICH ARE EXPRESSLY WAIVED 
BY PURCHASER AT THIS FORECLOSURE SALE. 

EXECUTED on this the 11th day of September, 2018. 

STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF AUSTIN 

~-n~------:.--

Trustee 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on September 11, 2018 by 
Dennis Hansen, Trustee. 

·~Onv0-0 C. , J~ 

Notary Public 



,j,' 

I 

• •• 
~ Mora ot a iWMt}I a« o 10.00 ac:wi l1me.i d "1rld a&it ae the J, Fumaim SuM,y, ~ No • ..o. AusBn ~ 
Teza;.SGlld 10.COOfflD we& l:lllfno a oara ci iral called 187.e4i3 8CN na& of c.MS deacaalNd In e chiGCI Ctllltd~ 
4, 1fll9 lo &lglir%aek. Jr., llldl>oda Joan~ TIUlteo of 119.?aniak ~Tolat. ...... In Flt....,_. 
9EI0086, al the ~ Rec,:wda al Awlln ()ulty, TGlle for wNch IWaencm la made and !he e4ld 10.00 aae lrllldl 
b&fng deaatied by nMtol "!'d boUnda n liillawo. To-WIT: · • 

Bi!!B1IINlntJ at m Sl8 &Adi lrQn iOd fclni In Dia~ !me al Am.Ing RoGII. fer the Eaflt ~ol i) caaect uo.B7e 
Gmi nd dambed In a dNd b Mm Creek LGnd & eam.i!t QC,. Li'D., P.l@No.tl70Ds:e. Au9i11 ~ OM11 Pr :Q-. 
~ ~*Iha Norlh C4fflmof the herllndllCllbai 10.001aa net. 6ean ukl OCMner• 3m h:h 1mn rad bmd 

'frJ!'~beamN,tr51f'Q6"Wadlstanceoff1U.'77feet .. 

• ffll!NC$ S 491! 13' 22" e·a dJe'8nca Iii e52.88 feet (Cliled S 4'r E) wlh t. ~ lne of Amtrv Road tD a M 
Inch lfon l'Oci 80I (clglped Fmnk Surftying) fat lho Em ClafflW Gi ht hemln dNalbod 10.00 QOI& trecf. fmm .... 
camera 'l/2 &!ch llcn IOd found for rer-111:a1 S.fU- 13' 22" Ea cia1=~ ar 281&84 ~ · 

'nl/lNt:IJ S 47" 37' 39" W s dlllllnc@ ~672.00 r. ~ aafd·Amq Rmlll:I naming 11C1N1ii "" ~ 187.8113 
'3Ci'li bet lo a !18 lnch Iran cod act (cappad Fl9M ~) llr ~ South G'Clffl« el lie tien,tn ~ 'i0.00 8l:l'fJ 
tJact; 

'fi'Hl1Nf:S NW i3' rr W ~ lfii 8U.B8 INI ~ 9lil'OU tho panw 101.6413 - tmct to a·g'dli In a 
~ COfflfi7 plllt ~ ttlll SoulMall IIQo Of flle _aid _ •• 1711 ... flllct jcw IMt Wat OOftlW Df the~ ~ 
iG.00 81:ff) bet. bl lmd pOlnR Gil !IS Inch tn,n ,ocl 1181 (CIIIA)ld Fnmk ~ lot .. enc& bum S 47' 37' 39" W 
-@.4? f'eet, an1S a 112 lndl lrcft IUd falmd bNII S .c79 3"r 39" W Q cfllfalioo af 209.SS r.l; 

'IHli1lCS N ~r :sr 39" e a d1atsrtcm of 872.00 fa« (calld N ~ w 38° e - FUe ND. 070056) di 1oo ~ 11,ie 
of hi gd 3l0.978 ecr& tmd l!O the PLACE OP /8l!GINNINO, oanbm1r1e 10,0Q ~ of land. 
SWvcy PlaS lo~ A4*S Hota3. 

~ li\!c, 01'0 ~3 "-

AJ/ ~ eis ba«1 on tho~ Glfd, Tt:lltU Cocrcihw ~ r;;f 1SB3, T.mu sautit CSl1lml z«JG. 

~~anQlefrom GRIDNORYHIIJ P f7'W. 

Ill!--, fflV·iwnd amf Baaf; IIIIJ U1e ~ day cQ Junfl 2007, 

Exhibit A· 

FILED 

18 SEP I I PM 2: 4 J 

C/1; . ;A I 
.. VJ i./'l{,~ /_)' lf.,g{)'L 

COU/HY CLERK , 
,:ctJ'.::riN crwrr·1. ,Fxt.s 

; 

~. \ ,, .. 

\ 
'\ 


